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THE RADIO REGULATIONS 1987, AMENDMENT NO. 2

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 5th day of December 1988
Present:

THE RiIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to the Telecommunications Act 1987, His Excellency the
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as
the Radio Regulations 1987, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together
with and deemed Fart of the Radio Regulations 1987* (hereinafter referred
to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the Ist day of January
1989.

2. Third Schedule—(1) The Third Schedule to the principal regulations
is hereby amended by revoking Part A (as substituted by regulation 3 of
the Radio Regulations 1987, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the new
Part A set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

(2) The Radio Regulations 1987, Amendment No. 1 are hereby
consequentially amended by revoking regulation 3 and the Schedule
thereto.

“S.R. 1987/412
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1988/69
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Reg. 2

NEwW PART A OF THIRD SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE

“PART A

Licences issued under Part I of these Regulations

Radio Apparatus
Licence Type

Aeronautical mobile (aircraft)
Aeronautical fixed
Amateur

Broadcast—Sound MF-AM or
VHF-FM operating with ef-
fective radiated power of—

(a) Below 10 watts

(b) 10 watts or above but
below 1 kilowatt

i ) 1 kilowatt or above but
below 30 kilowatts

(d) 30 kilowatts or above

Broadcast—Sound HF-AM

Broadcast—Television operat-
ing with effective radiated
power of —

a) Below 10 watts
{ )} 10 watts or above but
elow 1 kilowatt
{c ) 1 kilowatt or above but
below 30 kilowatts
(d) 30 kilowatts or above

Citizen

Fixed—

(a) Point-to-point link op-
erating below 960 MHz and
with bandwidth of 250 kHz
or less

(b) Point-to-point link op-
erating on or above 960
MHz or with bandwidth
greater than 250 kHz

(2 Point-to-multipoint
unidirectional link

(d) Point-to-multipoint bi-
dlrecnonal link (per trans-
mitting apparatus)

Application

Fee

$

38.50

38.50
38.50

38.50
38.50

38.50

38.50
38.50

38.50

38.50

38.50

38.50

38.50
38.50

Initial Licence Fee
per annum or
part thereof

$

38.50
38.50
38.50

38.50

858.00 per annum

or 71.50 per month
8,195.00 per annum

or 683.00 per month
10,560.00 per annum

or 880.00 per month
858.00 per annum

or 71.50 per month

38.50
1,551.00 per annum
or 129.25 per month
6,776.00 per annum or
564.30 per month
57,310.00 per annum

or 4,774.00 per month

38.50

55.00

220.00 per annum
or 18.70 per month

550.00 per annum
or 46.20 per month
55.00
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Annual
Renewal Fee

$

38.50
38.50
38.50

38.50
858.00

8,195.00
10,560.00
858.00

38.50
1,551.00

6,776.00

57,310.00

38.50

55.00

220.00

550.00

55.00
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SCHEDULE —continued

Radio Apparatus
Licence Type

Fixed-satellite, per transpon-
der accessed, with Earth sta-
tion transmitting antenna
diameter—

(a) Less than 5 metres

(b) 5 metres or above but
less than 10 metres
(c) 10 metres or above

Land mobile—
(@) Despatch repeater
licensed under regulation 12
(b) Cellular base licensed
under regulation 12
(c) Licensed under regula-
tion 10

Maritime mobile (ship)
Maritime (coast)
Meteorological aids
Miscellaneous

Radio astronomy ..
Radio determination (mobile)
Radio determination (fixed)

Radio paging, local area
Radio paging, wide area

Radio navigation (mobile)
Radio navigation (fixed)

Satellite, reception only

Application

Fee

$

38.50
38.50

38.50

38.50
38.50

38.50

38.50
38.50
38.50

38.50
38.50
38.50

38.50
38.50

38.50
38.50

38.50

Initial Licence Fee
per annum or
part thereof

$

4,224.00 per annum
or 352.00 per month

12,672.00 per annum

or 1,056.00 per month

25,344.00 per annum

or 2,112.00 per month

1,133.00 per annum
or 94.60 per month

451.00 per annum
or 37.40 per month

38.50

38.50
38.50
38.50
38.50

38.50
38.50
220.00 per annum
or 18.70 per month
38.50
220.00 per annum
or 18.70 per month
38.50
220.00 per annum
or 18.70 per month

2,112.00 per annum

or 176.00 per month
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Annual
Renewal Fee

$

4,224.00
12,672.00

25,344.00

1,133.00
451.00
38.50
38.50
38.50

38.50
38.50

38.50
38.50
220.00

38.50
220.00

38.50
220.00

2,112.00”

MARIE SHROFF,
Clerk of the Executive Council.
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 January 1989, amend the Radio Regulations
1987 by providing a new Schedule of fees for licences issued under Part I of the principal
regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 8 December 1988.
These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Commerce.



