

## THE RADIO REGULATIONS 1987, AMENDMENT NO. 2

### PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 5th day of December 1988

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Telecommunications Act 1987, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Radio Regulations 1987, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Radio Regulations 1987\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1989.
- 2. Third Schedule—(1) The Third Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking Part A (as substituted by regulation 3 of the Radio Regulations 1987, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the new Part A set out in the Schedule to these regulations.
- (2) The Radio Regulations 1987, Amendment No. 1 are hereby consequentially amended by revoking regulation 3 and the Schedule thereto.

# Reg. 2

## SCHEDULE

# NEW PART A OF THIRD SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

## "PART A

## Licences issued under Part I of these Regulations

Radio Apparatus Licence Type  Aeronautical mobile (aircraft) Aeronautical fixed Amateur	Application Fee \$ - 38.50	Initial Licence Fee per annum or part thereof \$ 38.50 38.50 38.50	Annual Renewal Fee \$ 38.50 38.50 38.50
Broadcast—Sound MF-AM or VHF-FM operating with effective radiated power of—  (a) Below 10 watts  (b) 10 watts or above but below 1 kilowatt	38.50 38.50 38.50	38.50 858.00 per annum or 71.50 per month	38.50 858.00
(c) 1 kilowatt or above but below 30 kilowatts (d) 30 kilowatts or above	38.50	8,195.00 per annum or 683.00 per month 10,560.00 per annum	8,195.00 10,560.00
Broadcast—Sound HF-AM	38.50	or 880.00 per month 858.00 per annum or 71.50 per month	858.00
Broadcast—Television operat- ing with effective radiated power of—		•	
(a) Below 10 watts (b) 10 watts or above but below 1 kilowatt	38.50 38.50	38.50 1,551.00 per annum or 129.25 per month	38.50 1,551.00
(c) 1 kilowatt or above but below 30 kilowatts (d) 30 kilowatts or above	38.50 38.50	6,776.00 per annum or 564.30 per month 57,310.00 per annum	6,776.00 57,310.00
,		or 4,774.00 per month	
Citizen Fixed—	-	38.50	38.50
(a) Point-to-point link op- erating below 960 MHz and with bandwidth of 250 kHz or less	38.50	55.00	55.00
(b) Point-to-point link op- erating on or above 960 MHz or with bandwidth greater than 250 kHz	38.50	220.00 per annum or 18.70 per month	220.00
(c) Point-to-multipoint unidirectional link	38.50	550.00 per annum or 46.20 per month	550.00
(d) Point-to-multipoint bi- directional link (per trans- mitting apparatus)	38.50	55.00	55.00

## SCHEDULE—continued

Radio Apparatus	Application	Initial Licence Fee per annum or	Annual
Licence Type	Fee	part thereof	Renewal Fee
	\$	\$	\$
Fixed-satellite, per transpon- der accessed, with Earth sta- tion transmitting antenna diameter—			
(a) Less than 5 metres	38.50	4,224.00 per annum or 352.00 per month	4,224.00
(b) 5 metres or above but less than 10 metres	38.50	12,672.00 per annum or 1,056.00 per month	12,672.00
(c) 10 metres or above	38.50	25,344.00 per annum or 2,112.00 per month	25,344.00
Land mobile—			
(a) Despatch repeater licensed under regulation 12	38.50	1,133.00 per annum or 94.60 per month	1,133.00
(b) Cellular base licensed under regulation 12	38.50	451.00 per annum or 37.40 per month	451.00
(c) Licensed under regulation 10	38.50	38.50	38.50
Maritime mobile (ship)	_	38.50	38.50
Maritime (coast)	38.50	38.50	38.50
Meteorological aids	38.50	38.50	38.50
Miscellaneous	38.50	38.50	38.50
Radio astronomy	38.50	38.50	38.50
Radio determination (mobile)	38.50	38.50	38.50
Radio determination (fixed)	38.50	220.00 per annum	220.00
radio determination (maca)	30.30	or 18.70 per month	220.00
Radio paging, local area	38.50	38.50	38.50
Radio paging, wide area	38.50	220.00 per annum or 18.70 per month	220.00
Radio navigation (mobile)	38.50	38.50	38.50
Radio navigation (fixed)	38.50	220.00 per annum or 18.70 per month	220.00
Satellite, reception only	38.50	2,112.00 per annum or 176.00 per month	2,112.00"

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 January 1989, amend the Radio Regulations 1987 by providing a new Schedule of fees for licences issued under Part I of the principal regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 8 December 1988. These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Commerce.